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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

N side of Mace Avenue, 100 feet +/- N of

¢/l of Essex Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
15™ Election District '

7" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(1041 Mace Avenue)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Jonathan M. and Judy A. Goff

Petitioners * Case No. 2009-0068-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jonathan M. and Judy
A. Goff for property located at 1041 Mace Avenue. The variance request is from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side setback of 1.5
feet for an attached garage in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners want to construct
an attached garage measuring 28 feet x 26 feet; The addition will be constructed on the left side of
the home and will be flush with the existing sidewalls of the home. Due to the location of the
existing driveway, it would be difficult to placv:e' the garage elsewhere on the propérty. The
property is zoned D.R.5.5 and is approximately 1/3 acre.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning
the requested relief. In addition, no adjacent property owners voiced any objection to the
proposed garage.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on September 20, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.



® @

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the‘ information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
‘the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this / 4‘ day of October, 2008 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side setback of 1.5 feet for an attached
garage in lieu of the required 10 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

-~

(THOMAS HBOSTWICK”
\ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
{ THB:pz for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. o THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

County Executiv )
ty Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

October 14, 2008

JONATHAN M. AND JUDY A. GOFF
1041 MACE AVENUE
ESSEX, MD 21221

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0068-A ‘
~ Property: 1041 Mace Avenue .

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Goff:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact-our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

. Jefferson Building | 105 West Cﬁesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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e Petltmn for Administrative Variar
e to the Zonmg Commlsswner of Baltlmore County

for the property located at ' -, i maes S
.-which:is presently zoned g:“m{e ,,gm( @ g 5: 5

_This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennlts and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s)-of the property-situate in Baltimore-County and which‘is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof hereby petrtlon for a \fanance from Section(s) /502 3 C l gcm T*o ' P ce it ‘r

4 smc:: S&”‘Bﬁ(.l(_ ,oF ‘_ S Rel ;AM A‘!"’vﬂf.»—\fsa L GARPEE
LlEw OF Twe QEQ\:\‘Z—EB m”H ‘

of the zomng regulatlons of Balttmore County to the zoning Iaw of Baltlmore County, for the reasons mdlcated on the back
of this petltzon form. ‘ . -

Property is to be posted and advertlsed as prescribed by the zoning regulat:ons :
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting; etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonmg
regulattons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. .

. ifiWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltues of

perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which ’
Is the stbject. of this Petmon .

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ‘ ' Legal Owner(s):

. _ _M@m _GoLE
‘a’lme;-_:ypeorvﬂn:. s C e F NN - -

Siénaiure A /
Address ) : : Telephone No. Name - Type of Print
B T T Slte . Zip Code ‘
' Attorney For Petitioner: - - - ... ... . Jo#; mAcE  AVE. 4/é~;2’21 9329
] ’ ) A .Address ‘ : o o - Telephone No.
o ' . L A:S.S'é')( . o MDD, - v
* Name - Type or Print . T . T T City i . State ~ Zip Code
S _ ' L - X ‘»"Regresenta n:efto be Contacted:
JSygnature - . : . .
© Company = - o Name s ( ){} ,] Q
' Address e T ﬂTélephone No - . “Address, ~Telephone No.
Ty v _ " State Zip Code L G — s Sae le Code

""""""" YA o i b wiaar s

A Public Hearing havmg been formally demanded and/or found to be reqmred |t is .ordered by the Zc:nmg Commssstoner of Balhmore County
. this __ dayof _ . that the subject matter of this petxuon be set for a pubhc heanng, advertised, as requnred by the zoning

. regulations of Baltimore County and that the properly be reposted o

\‘
DR .'- oo i}

woem Ceommee

e o o Zonmg Commzssxoner of Baltimore County —
CASE NO. AY Revnewed By\ WM Date_ 1-5-8 -

REV10/25/01 . . Q o \0\4 ‘o<g ’. ESlmated Po%% ate q-2\- DP)




f "ldaVlt in Support of Ad

The unders;gned hereby aﬁ” irms under the penalt:es of perjury to the Zomng Commtssuoner of Baltamore County as .-
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled & e of the Affiant(s) and that. Afﬁant(s) |s/are
. +: competent to testxfy thereto in the: event that a pubhc hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto T

- That the Afflant(s) doés/do present!y resnde at Jp ) mﬁd £ }?{/!:'

— g *

. . . ] ) tat ) ] ] : Zip Code
That based upon personai knowledge, the followmg are the facts upon whlch Ilwe base the request for an Admmlstratwe
Variance at the above address {indicate hardsh;p or practical diffi culty)

7/‘90#&/?7]" ﬂ}g:;(? V ~f0

linistrative Variance

. Address

| | " w/}@%‘ 1 w/?wf 7”0 /30?1,2 4
EARRPEE , s ‘wor /4 ;avfwﬁgaé' |

CSIDEWRIKS po ST RS TR

That the Affi ant(s) acknowledge(s) that. |f a formal demand is filed, Afﬂant(s) wn be requsred to pay a repostmg and
advertlsmg fee-and may be requnred to prowde additional miorrnat:on T V :

Juc/ ﬁ @ ‘C‘C

Name Type or Print /

B R e N et A R I i ettt R i R

STATE OF MARYLAND, ‘COUANTY OF BALTIMORE; to wit

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ﬁ' day of Afpcy,, v / . 4?0 Oc?:. before me, a Notary Pubhc of the State
~of Maryland, in-and for the County aforesaitl, persdnally appeared

-l . n__ /) - 6()// w/ddh//g (.o//

the Afﬁant(s} herein, personaliy known or satxsfacton\y identified fo me as such Affiant(s).”

s ITN m h d d Notﬁnalﬁeal__-f .
A W ESS y an an VALER!E LﬁWANDOWSKl
S S TR A T I NOTARY PUBLIC . . -
BALTIMORE GOUNTY

Y
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Admlmstratlve Vanance

‘The under51gned hereby affirms under the pena!tles of per;ury to the Zonmg Commnss:oner of Baltlmore County as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that. Affiant(s) ns/are ‘
. competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. = - -

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Aa/a A AL E /41/1:'-'
] . dress o

e

That based upon personal knowledge, the followmg are the facts upon wh|ch {/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

f’ﬁoﬂémﬂx NEXT o

v

| WHERE I waw7 70 Bown 4

GARPSE , |
‘/ﬁ)éé/ /S ’f?’DT }4 ggump/-’;"{{bé’ AOT A‘wb HAS o

SIDEWAIKRs ; | AP

That the Affant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afﬁant(s) will be requured to pay a repostmg and
advertising fee and may be requxred to provnde addatsonal mformatuon T 4 ' ,

z//%// ,%,4/7!/&//

Signature

T ) ,-,,,A ,62:/}? JUC/{A o §4

'Name - Type or Print ' ‘ . ' , Name - Type or Prant /

e e e e e a w e we w me ae a ee S e e e e L e e W e W R M e ke MR e e W A e e M e T e W M T en e e M e e e W W T e e we m e WA e e e e e L W e W e e e

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to w:t

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this ﬁ_ day of 0S¥ / L o008 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesai persénally appeared - , -
T 7~
,f()/}/f}ﬁon VoK C’?()/’/ 7 ud /4 . (’?c)//’

- the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satxsfactonly ldentlﬁed to me as such Affi ant(s).

" VALERIE LEWANDOWSKI o . R o
“NOTARYPUBLIC . 1 o ‘ - -1_0
BALTIMORE COUNTY '/ /] ] o e s C

|| MY COMMIGSION EXPIRES JuLY oe%ir? y Public .

My Commission Expires _=—_&/ /s Z G, A0/A

AS WITNESS my hand and Notari

REV 10/25/01
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JoH) M ACE  RBUE
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR _£SSEX 2. g_zsg_a.}

(add
" Beginningatapointonthe WeRTH - side of
L (north south, east or west)
ACE  HUE which s .33 FEXET p o FEET
- (name of street on which property fronts) - (number of feet of nght-of-way wi '
wide at the distance of [ /p0 s 73 NVCATH of the

humber of feet) ~ (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street ____4£'S S£& X 11 EN DL
(name of street)

which is '3 3 FEE, 7 by /oo Fes7 wide. *Being Lot # '5\ | A
' (number of feet of right-of-way width) : | -
Block _ Sectxon # in the subdwusaon of ﬂl’\{; e /4/% v
. A ' (name of subdivision) -
‘as recorded in Battamore County Plat Book #_. 472 2. s~ . Folio#___ 703
‘ ‘contammg . . Alsoknown as ___/24/ mwmHCE AHLE
' " (square feet or acres) C "~ (property address)

- and Ibc'ated inthe /& Election Uistriét. 7£‘ ‘Councilmanic District.

Vo PART R F S
AIBER # 5348
forlo PrRG6E 4539
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: J09-00Us—A

Petitioner/Developer: —Dp ATHAN

CoFF

Date Of Hearing/Closing: /D/& /03

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at O MAace AVE

This sign(s) were postedon S 2020k
onth, Day, Year)

Sincerely, g / /(3
200

(Signatm'(ét‘r sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220

P9200001.JPG
09/20/2008 (443-629 3411)

sl



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW ‘ . )

' ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2009-| co & 7 |-A ' Address (ot fAce ,/7)\_-{:‘:

Contact Person: | 3. KM&TZ,{Z@\_/} _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _9 508 Posting Date: _@-21- 0¥  Closing Date: /G“ DR

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the postmg date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to' file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. . ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to

‘ whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearlng The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.- :

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

: (whether due to a neighbor's- formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property- must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this off;ce

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

_P;,etitioner:‘ This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2009-| €2 & |.A Address [ 9L/ fAAceE ﬁuczw

Petiioner's Name __Jemamian  Go ¥ ‘ -~ Telephone _<<0-—39/~ 4339
Posting Date: - qd-2 (o ' * Closing Date: [O- 68

VP AVLE . ; B <
Wording for Sign: _To Permit. A ciEyARs  Sevpaclt ot (544 Be

AN ATTAHED  Cappee o Liew of e  Heeoiven

[ 767‘ N

WCR Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR, ; TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive ' Department of Permits and
. : Development Managemen:

‘ October 6, 2008
Jonathan M. & Judy A. Goff :
1041 Mace Ave. '
Essex, MD 21221 -

Dear: Jonathan M. & Judy A. Goff
RE: Case Number 2009-0068-A, 1041 Mace Ave.

The above referenced petition was aécepted for pfocessing ONLY by the Bureau of Zonihg
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 21, 2008. This
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

) The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments wil} be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questxons please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. :
T~
.}
st IO

Very truly yoﬁrs,

W,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
H1 West Chcsapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www_ baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: - September 23, 2008
Department of Permits & '
Development Management

FIiOM: Dennis A. Ker?négay, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

/r\ Review

SUBJECT: \ Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 29, 2008
Item Nos. 2009-0065, 0066, 0067, 0068,
0070, 0072, 6073, 0074, and 0076

The Bureau.of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments. s

DAK:.CEN:Irk
ce: File
ZAC-09232008 -NO COMMENTS



| John D. Porcari, Secretary
| Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

) i&ar;in C’Mallcy, Governor |, Sta‘tef 3 - i
~"-Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor |- [V

. Administration

- Marviand Department of Transporiation

Date:Seor, 232008

Ms. Kristen Matthews " RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of , Item No 260 «%g-A\ i
Permits and Development Management 104 MAC; VENUE
County Office Building, Room 109 | Corr thoveaTy,
TOWSOII, Mary]and 2]204/\ MO mv; Aglw‘;-

Dear Ms. Maﬁhews:

- Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2609~ 60eS-A

“Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael ABaﬂey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742.extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

MW%STQ/

FgalStevenD Foster, Chi
Engineering Access Permits
Division .

SDF/MB

"My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com

e


http:www.mary1androads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 9, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

BCEIvVE
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III GCT 0 9 2008
Director, Office of Planning BY:

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-068- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By
CM/LL

WADEVREWV\ZAC\S-068.doc



Page 1 of 2

Towy

Patncua Zcok Admlnlstratlve Vanances that closed October 6 comments needed

From: Patricia Zook

To: Murray, Curtis

Date: 10/7/2008 10:52 AM

Subject: Administrative Variances that closed October 6 - comments needed
CC: Bostwick, Thomas; Wiley, Debra

Curtis -

Below are the descriptions for the administrative variance cases that were just delivered to our office. None
of these folders have comments from the Planning Office.

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0089-A

9501 Dawnvale Road )
Location: E side of Dawnvale Road, 36 feet N of Walter Avenue.
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Louis J. and Deborah A. Sellmayer

Closing Date: 10/6/2008

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to allow a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the allowed 42 inches.

( CASE NUMBER: 2009-0068-A
1041Mace Avenue
Location: N side of Mace Avenue, 100 feet +/- N of centerline of Essex Avenue.
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Jonathan M. and Judy A. Goff
Closing Date: 10/6/2008

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a side setback of 1.5 feet for an attached garage in lieu of the required 10
feet.

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0074-A

3 Moales Lane

Location: SW corner of Moales Lane and Greenspring Valley Road.
3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Charles and Pamela Ward

Closing Date: 10/6/2008

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a rear setback of 18.5 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for an addition.
Please respond to Debbie as | am heading for the Islands later today.

Thanks for checking into this for us.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Jefferson Building, Suite 103

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Seitings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW }00002.HTM 10/7/2008
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105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C :\Documents%20and%2OSettings\pzook\Local%z(}Settings\Temp\GW} 00002.HTM 10/7/2008
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